consolidated financial statements and related disclosures included herein for those prior fiscal periods.

The tables that follow present the effect of these revisions, as well as the effect of previously identified immaterial out-of-
period adjustments related to income taxes, inventory, and over accrual of expenses on the consolidated statements of operations
and cash flows for the years ended January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021, and the consolidated balance sheet as at January 1,
2022. In addition, the opening accumulated deficit for the year ended January 2, 2021 decreased by $0.5 million.

SunOpta Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

SUNOPTA INC. -F11- December 31, 2022 Form 10-K

   Year Ended January 1, 2022  Year Ended January 2, 2021

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
   $ $ $  $ $ $
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Revenues 812,624 - 812,624  789,213 - 789,213
Cost of goods sold 714,539 365 714,904  680,136 - 680,136
Gross profit 98,085 (365) 97,720  109,077 - 109,077
Selling, general and administrative expenses 76,874 (275) 76,599  89,463 - 89,463
Intangible amortization 9,950 - 9,950  8,946 - 8,946
Other expense, net 8,890 - 8,890  23,393 - 23,393
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 1,112 - 1,112  (1,640) - (1,640)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
 before the following 1,259 (90) 1,169  (11,085) - (11,085)
Interest expense, net 8,769 - 8,769  30,042 - 30,042
Loss on retirement of debt - - -  8,915 - 8,915
Loss from continuing operations before
 income taxes (7,510) (90) (7,600)  (50,042) - (50,042)
Income tax benefit (3,366) (3,062) (6,428)  (2,740) (4,910) (7,650)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (4,144) 2,972 (1,172)  (47,302) 4,910 (42,392)
Earnings from discontinued operations - - -  124,820 - 124,820
Net earnings (loss) (4,144) 2,972 (1,172)  77,518 4,910 82,428
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock (4,197) - (4,197)  (10,328) - (10,328)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common
 shareholders (8,341) 2,972 (5,369)  67,190 4,910 72,100
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
 Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
  operations (0.08) 0.03 (0.05)  (0.65) 0.06 (0.59)
 Earnings from discontinued operations - - -  1.40 - 1.40
 Earnings (loss) attributable to common
  shareholders (0.08) 0.03 (0.05)  0.75 0.06 0.81

SunOpta Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

SUNOPTA INC. -F12- December 31, 2022 Form 10-K

   As at January 1, 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
   $ $ $
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Inventories 220,143 (365) 219,778
Total current assets 329,969 (365) 329,604
Total assets 755,119 (365) 754,754
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 121,430 (275) 121,155
Deferred income tax liability - long-term 22,485 (8,434) 14,051
Total liabilities 421,990 (8,709) 413,281
Accumulated deficit (156,082) 8,344 (147,738)
Total shareholders' equity 304,984 8,344 313,328
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 755,119 (365) 754,754

   Year Ended January 1, 2022  Year Ended January 2, 2021

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
   $ $ $  $ $ $
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (4,144) 2,972 (1,172)  (47,302) 4,910 (42,392)
Items not affecting cash:
 Deferred income taxes (2,923) (3,062) (5,985)  7,553 (4,910) 2,643
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities (63,755) 90 (63,665)  17,131 - 17,131
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
 activities of continuing operations (21,432) - (21,432)  52,663 - 52,663

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make certain estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Areas involving
significant estimates and assumptions include: allowances for credit losses; inventory reserves; income tax liabilities and assets,
and related valuation allowances; provisions for loss contingencies related to claims and litigation; useful lives of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets; expected lease terms and discount rates in measuring lease assets and liabilities;

[…]

As described in Note 1 – Significant Accounting Policies – Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements, the Company has
corrected errors that effected the previously reported unaudited consolidated financial statements for the first three interim
periods of fiscal 2022 and each of the four quarterly periods of fiscal 2021. The tables that follow present the unaudited
consolidated results of operations of the Company for each of the quarters in the years ended December 31, 2022 and January
1, 2022, together with the effects of the revisions on the previously reported unaudited consolidated statements of operations
and cash flows for each quarter preceding the fourth quarter of 2022.

SunOpta Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

SUNOPTA INC. -F43- December 31, 2022 Form 10-K

Fiscal 2022
Third Quarter Ended

October 1, 2022
Fourth Quarter Ended

December 31, 2022

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised   As Reported
Consolidated Statements of Operations $ $ $  $
Revenues 229,665 - 229,665  221,293
Cost of goods sold 198,282 - 198,282  193,076
Gross profit 31,383 - 31,383  28,217
Selling, general and administrative expenses 20,654 - 20,654  22,144
Intangible asset amortization 2,612 - 2,612  2,446
Other expense, net 20,200 - 20,200  105
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 473 - 473  (1,622)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
 before the following (12,556) - (12,556)  5,144
Interest expense, net 4,342 - 4,342  4,730
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
 before income taxes (16,898) - (16,898)  414
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,259) (705) (4,964)  1,285
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (12,639) 705 (11,934)  (871)
Earnings from discontinued operations - - -  1,925
Net earnings (loss) (12,639) 705 (11,934)  1,054
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock (764) - (764)  (830)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common
 shareholders (13,403) 705 (12,698)  224
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
 Earnings (loss) from continuing
  operations(1) (0.12) 0.01 (0.12)   (0.02)
 Earnings from discontinued
  operations - - -   0.02
 Earnings (loss) attributable to common
  shareholders(1) (0.12) 0.01 (0.12)   0.00

(1) The sum across of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

Fiscal 2022
Third Quarter Ended

October 1, 2022
Fourth Quarter Ended

December 31, 2022

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised  As Reported
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows $ $ $  $
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (12,639) 705 (11,934)  (871)
Items not affecting cash:
 Deferred income taxes (2,925) (705) (3,630)  (3,188)
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities 2,003 - 2,003  15,854
Net cash provided by operating activities of
 continuing operations 19,973 - 19,973  27,513

SunOpta Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

SUNOPTA INC. -F44- December 31, 2022 Form 10-K

Fiscal 2022
First Quarter Ended

April 2, 2022
Second Quarter Ended

July 2, 2022

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Operations $ $ $  $ $ $
Revenues 240,173 - 240,173  243,531 - 243,531
Cost of goods sold 212,182 (365) 211,817  208,633 - 208,633
Gross profit 27,991 365 28,356  34,898 - 34,898
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21,935 275 22,210  24,304 - 24,304
Intangible asset amortization 2,612 - 2,612  2,612 - 2,612
Other expense, net 287 - 287  1,540 - 1,540
Foreign exchange gain (472) - (472)  (127) - (127)
Earnings from continuing operations
 before the following 3,629 90 3,719  6,569 - 6,569
Interest expense, net 2,530 - 2,530  3,132 - 3,132
Earnings from continuing operations
 before income taxes 1,099 90 1,189  3,437 - 3,437
Income tax expense (benefit) 445 (258) 187  939 213 1,152
Earnings from continuing operations 654 348 1,002  2,498 (213) 2,285
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations 3,566 - 3,566  (814) - (814)
Net earnings (loss) 4,220 348 4,568  1,684 (213) 1,471
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock (755) - (755)  (760) - (760)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common
 shareholders 3,465 348 3,813  924 (213) 711
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
 Earnings (loss) from continuing
  operations(1) (0.00) 0.00 0.00  0.02 (0.00) 0.01
 Earnings (loss) from discontinued
  operations 0.03 - 0.03  (0.01) - (0.01)
 Earnings (loss) attributable to common
  shareholders(1) 0.03 0.00 0.04  0.01 (0.00) 0.01

(1) The sum across of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

Fiscal 2022
First Quarter Ended

April 2, 2022
Second Quarter Ended

July 2, 2022

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows $ $ $  $ $ $
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 654 348 1,002  2,498 (213) 2,285
Items not affecting cash:
 Deferred income taxes 80 (258) (178)  2,128 213 2,341
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities 3,281 (90) 3,191  (22,452) - (22,452)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
 activities of continuing operations 15,543 - 15,543  (2,454) - (2,454)

SunOpta Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

SUNOPTA INC. -F45- December 31, 2022 Form 10-K

Fiscal 2021
Third Quarter Ended

October 2, 2021
Fourth Quarter Ended

January 1, 2022

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Operations $ $ $  $ $ $
Revenues 198,479 - 198,479  204,232 - 204,232
Cost of goods sold 175,123 - 175,123  185,828 365 186,193
Gross profit 23,356 - 23,356  18,404 (365) 18,039
Selling, general and administrative expenses 16,487 - 16,487  16,793 (275) 16,518
Intangible asset amortization 2,612 - 2,612  2,612 - 2,612
Other expense, net 1,172 - 1,172  1,442 - 1,442
Foreign exchange loss 336 - 336  579 - 579
Earnings (loss) before the following 2,749 - 2,749  (3,022) (90) (3,112)
Interest expense, net 2,854 - 2,854  2,624 - 2,624
Loss before income taxes (105) - (105)  (5,646) (90) (5,736)
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,929 (125) 2,804  (3,782) 4,124 342
Net earnings (loss) (3,034) 125 (2,909)  (1,864) (4,214) (6,078)
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock (748) - (748)  (752) - (752)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common
 shareholders (3,782) 125 (3,657)  (2,616) (4,214) (6,830)
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share(1) (0.04) 0.00 (0.03)  (0.02) (0.04) (0.06)

(1) The sum across of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

Fiscal 2021
Third Quarter Ended

October 2, 2021
Fourth Quarter Ended

January 1, 2022

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows $ $ $  $ $ $
Net earnings (loss) (3,034) 125 (2,909)  (1,864) (4,214) (6,078)
Items not affecting cash:
 Deferred income taxes 3,315 (125) 3,190  (2,744) 4,124 1,380
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities (5,494) - (5,494)  13,717 90 13,807
Net cash provided by operating activities 5,065 - 5,065  19,665 - 19,665

SunOpta Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022, January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

SUNOPTA INC. -F46- December 31, 2022 Form 10-K

Fiscal 2021
First Quarter Ended

April 3, 2021
Second Quarter Ended

 July 3, 2021

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statements of Operations $ $ $  $ $ $
Revenues 207,640 - 207,640  202,273 - 202,273
Cost of goods sold 177,651 - 177,651  175,937 - 175,937
Gross profit 29,989 - 29,989  26,336 - 26,336
Selling, general and administrative expenses 20,874 - 20,874  22,720 - 22,720
Intangible asset amortization 2,194 - 2,194  2,532 - 2,532
Other expense, net 1,615 - 1,615  4,661 - 4,661
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 836 - 836  (639) - (639)
Earnings (loss) before the following 4,470 - 4,470  (2,938) - (2,938)
Interest expense, net 1,660 - 1,660  1,631 - 1,631
Earnings (loss) before income taxes 2,810 - 2,810  (4,569) - (4,569)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,138 (612) 526  (3,651) (6,449) (10,100)
Net earnings (loss) 1,672 612 2,284  (918) 6,449 5,531
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock (1,953) - (1,953)  (744) - (744)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common
 shareholders (281) 612 331  (1,662) 6,449 4,787
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share(1) (0.00) 0.01 0.00  (0.02) 0.06 0.05

(1) The sum across of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

Fiscal 2021
First Quarter Ended

April 3, 2021
Second Quarter Ended

July 3, 2021

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows $ $ $  $ $ $
Net earnings (loss) 1,672 612 2,284  (918) 6,449 5,531
Items not affecting cash:
 Deferred income taxes 837 (612) 225  (4,331) (6,449) (10,780)
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities (21,656) - (21,656)  (50,322) - (50,322)
Net cash used in operating activities (7,015) - (7,015)  (39,147) - (39,147)

   Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Joseph D. Ennen, certify that:

(1) I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of SunOpta Inc.

(2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;